

Listed on 24.09.2015  
Court No. 7  
Item No. 39

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.  
17035-17036 of 2013**

Union of India & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Registrar, C.A.T., Chennai and Anr. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The High Court by the impugned order (Para-13) had directed the Union of India to frame a Scheme by which some percentage of benefit of the period of service rendered in contractual capacity is added to the regular service in situations where the regular service of an incumbent falls short of the qualifying service required for pension. The High Court further directed that the period of 9 years and 2 months and 13 days of regular service of the petitioner (before the High Court), the respondent no.2- herein should be taken to be sufficient for the purpose of grant of pension though the period required is 10 years.

The order of the High Court insofar as the pensionary entitlement of the respondent no.2 is concerned has not been stayed. We, therefore, would like to be apprised as to whether the said order has been implemented. Insofar as the larger question is concerned, we would like to consider the matter on merits. The Union of India is permitted to bring additional pleadings and documents on record. As the respondent has not appeared in spite of due service of notice, we are of the view that he should be offered legal assistance. Accordingly, we appoint Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, learned senior counsel as the amicus curiae in the matter.

...2/-

**Office is directed to furnish the copy of the paper book to the office of Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Senior Advocate forthwith.**

**List after four weeks."**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. D. S. Mahra, Counsel for the petitioner, has not filed additional pleadings and documents so far.

It is further submitted that a complete set of Special Leave Petition paper books has been furnished to Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Senior Advocate, on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2015.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac