

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.
17035-17036 of 2013**

Union of India & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Registrar, C.A.T., Chennai and Anr. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Mr. P.S. Narasimha, learned Additional Solicitor General has submitted that insofar as pension is concerned, the respondent no.2 (writ petitioner before the High Court) has been granted pension notwithstanding the shortfall of the qualifying service required. As for the other direction issued by the High Court i.e. with regard to framing of a scheme is concerned, the Union of India be permitted to place its stand before the Court in the form of an affidavit of the competent authority. Let the said affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks.

List thereafter."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. D. S. Mahra, Counsel for the petitioner has on 26th October, 2015 filed additional affidavit alongwith Annexures R-1 to R-9. Copy of the same is circulated herewith.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 27th day of October, 2015.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR